
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Steward, Lisle, 
Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton and Kramm 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Monday, 30 April 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex A to Agenda Item 5 as it contains information: 
 

 relating to individuals;  



 

 which is likely to reveal the identity of individuals;  

 relating to consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with labour 
relations matters arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority; and  

 in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings  

 
This information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 1,2,4 and 
5 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Audit & Governance  
Committee meetings held on 7 February and 11 April 2018. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Friday 27 April 2018.  
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

5. Observations and Learning from the LGA Review into the 
Conduct of the Audit and Governance Committee on 22nd 
February 2017  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

This report is provided for Committee members to consider the 
recommendations in the LGA report that relate to Audit & 
Governance Committee [Exempt Annex A - to follow for 
Committee Members who have confirmed attendance at the 
meeting]  
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
Email: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Audit & Governance Committee 

DATE 7 February 2018 

PRESENT Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Shepherd, 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm, Steward and 
Brooks (Substitute) 
Mr Mann (Independent Member) 

APOLOGIES Councillor Dew 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Derbyshire declared that she worked in a school and would 
not take part in any discussion relating to school governance or 
finance arrangements. 
 
 

46. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the press and public would be excluded 
during discussion of Annex 3 to Agenda Item 7 (Counter Fraud: 
Risk Assessment and Review of Policies) on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to prevention, prosecution or 
investigation of crime. This information was classed as exempt 
under paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

Members discussed the merits of redacting the relevant 
sections of confidential documents rather than excluding them 
entirely, but felt that this would not remove the necessity to 
move into private session on this occasion.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



47. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were 
presented to the Committee.  
 
During discussion Members requested that if information was 
unavailable at a meeting, but circulated to Members at a later 
date, that this be added as an online annex so that it was 
available to the public.   
 
Members also stated that some items were missing from the 
forward plan, despite being on previous minutes. These were 
the response to the LGA peer review and a report on technical 
options regarding compliance. Members also asked for the 
forward plan to state exactly which Key Corporate Risks will be 
discussed at each meeting.  
 
There was some discussion on the length of time it took for the 
Committee to receive minutes following meetings. It was agreed 
to circulate a link to Members as soon as minutes were 
published online. 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 
2017 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendments.  

 
 

48. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr Warters spoke in support of the Committee’s request for an 
investigation into the LGA report completed in February 2017. 
He asked that any investigation to establish value for money 
should include wide-reaching consultation and he expressed 
disappointment that no working practices had changed as a 
result of the review. 
 

Ms Swinburn spoke with regards to the audit and counter fraud 
plan for 2018/19 (minute 52). She asked the committee to defer 
approval of the programme under further information could be 
provided regarding the timing, context and costs associated with 
the proposed audits. She also urged Members to consider ways 
of benchmarking the work of the internal auditor against the 
market, particularly in light of the approaching date for renewal 

Page 2



of their contract. She asked that the council’s monitoring officer 
be prevented from engaging in this process due to a conflict of 
interest. 
 
 

49. SCRUTINY OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 
Members considered the treasury management strategy 
statement and prudential indicators for the financial year 
2018/19. The officer reported that there had been changes 
made to the regulatory framework and that there was a new 
management strategy code. There had been no substantial 
changes made from the previous year’s strategy and the 
treasury management priorities remained the same. The report 
would be taken to the next Executive for approval. 
 

In response to a member question it was explained that, like 
many other local authorities, CYC employed an external audit 
provider. This gave the council access to specialist expertise 
and the company chosen was deemed to be the best value. 
Two to three reports were commissioned annually to provide an 
investment and economic overview and to assess the council’s 
investment strategy. 
 

Resolved: To note the treasury management strategy 
statement and prudential indicators for 2018/19 to 
2022/23 at Annex A. 

 

Reason:  So that those responsible for scrutiny and 
governance arrangements are properly updated and 
able to fulfil their responsibilities in scrutinising the 
strategy and policy. 

 
 

50. MAZARS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Members considered a paper on the work done to date by the 
Council’s external auditors. Veritau officers were in attendance 
to present the report and to respond to queries. It was reported 
that an update would be brought to the next meeting with the 
conclusion of the objection raised with regards to the 2016/17 
accounts. In response to a question, it was reported that the 
time taken to address the objection was due to the high volume 
of information collection required rather than any unusual level 
of complexity. Members congratulated the work of the team in 

Page 3



achieving an unqualified rating for the audit of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Return. 
 

The auditor explained that a change to reporting deadlines 
would lead to an increase in incomplete audits reported in 
quarterly reports but members were reassured that audits would 
still be conducted to time. Those which had been completed 
after the reporting deadline would be reported to the committee 
verbally and this would be followed up with a letter. In response 
to a question it was confirmed that there had been a dry run 
completed of the new procedures and that a carefully 
constructed timetable of work would be followed. 
 

In response to a question, it was explained that there had been 
errors found in the council’s PFI scheme and that officers were 
working to correct them. Any amendments would be reported in 
a future report. It was explained that the any risk relating to the 
financial security of its contractors was not included within the 
remit of the audit process. Members felt there should be a 
consideration of PFI and a risk assessment in the committee’s 
forward plan. 
 

It was reported that the dates for the Citizen’s Audit would be 
moved forward by a month but that this did not change any 
public rights. 
 

Resolved: To note the matters set out in the Progress report 
presented by Mazars 

 

Reason To ensure Members are aware of Mazars progress 
in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

51. COUNTER FRAUD: RISK ASSESSMENT & REVIEW OF 
POLICIES  
 
Members considered the report which updated them on the 
progress made against the actions set out in the counter fraud 
and corruption strategy. Max Thomas was in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to queries. The national policy 
framework remained unchanged but a new money laundering 
policy had been included and the action plan had been updated 
with new issues. Discussion about securing the public sector 
against cyber attack was ongoing, following a number of 
instances nationally with severe consequ
[...]
ned that a more developed draft would be taken to 

Page 5



a future meeting that this was a chance for the committee to 
feed into the early stages of its development.  
 
The next draft would include the key areas for inclusion and 
suggested budget allocation to those areas. It was explained 
that all the areas included had been identified as high risk areas 
but for a range of reasons including that they had not been 
audited for a while, or that there had been issues in these areas 
previously. More scoping of the areas would be included in the 
next report to the committee. Members would still have an 
opportunity to input into the plan at that stage, but this was their 
opportunity to add new areas they felt were important. 
 

During discussion, members considered cyber security, financial 
consolidation including financial forecasting, preparation for the 
new GDPR requirements, the assessment of data quality 
including how it was collected and processed, and contract 
management. 
 

It was reported that the institute of internal auditors was 
encouraging the inclusion of organisation culture and ethics on 
their schedule. There was discussion underway of how other 
local authorities were planning to approach this and this 
remained a work in progress. 
 

It was also reported that there was an Audit Universe which was 
changing all the time and included all areas that could be 
audited. This could be made available to members if requested. 
The items included in the report were the same general areas 
that other local authorities used. Members felt this would be 
helpful. They also felt that it would be useful to see the rationale 
for how the areas had been selected to provide context for their 
inclusion. 
 

Resolved: To comment on the proposed approach to internal 
audit planning for 2018/19 and identify any specific 
areas which should be considered a priority for 
audit. 

 

Reason: To ensure that scarce audit resources are used 
effectively. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



53. HEALTH & SAFETY FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered an update report on the previously 
completed health and safety audit and the progress made in 
implementing outstanding actions. The officer explained that 
members had highlighted health and safety as an area of 
concern and the report provided context for these. A follow-up 
audit had now been completed and extra actions had been 
added. 
 

Members discussed the cost to the Council of employees 
missing occupational health appointments and Council’s policy 
for dealing with this. It was explained that there were several 
reasons that employees did not attend appointments. Examples 
included occasions when managers were not able to release 
staff to attend, and staff not wishing to attend if thought they 
may be diagnosed with career-limiting conditions. It was 
reported that this was an ongoing issue for the Council and 
different approaches had been considered. It was currently 
being looked at by the new head of HR. 
 

It was reported that the change in the compliance note 
regarding asbestos management was to make it clear about 
people’s responsibilities, especially regarding use of 
contractors. A complete schedule of re-training was planned to 
bring people up to speed with new regulations but this took a 
long time due to the number of staff involved. It was explained 
that work was being doing to complete one comprehensive 
spreadsheet of all the Council’s corporate and commercial 
premises, and to ensure appropriate surveys were completed of 
all properties. 
 

Resolved:  
 
(i) To receive the report on the progress made in 

implementing outstanding audit actions as final 
and to request that further reports be brought 
to the committee only by exception 

 

(ii) To recommend that HR should consider the 
view that charges should be levied for non-
attendance at by employees at occupational 
health appointments. 

   

Reason:      To update the Committee on the progress made in 
implementing outstanding audit actions. 

Page 7



 

54. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members considered the committee’s programme of reports for 
the year to December 2018. It was agreed to add the following: 
 

 April 2018 - To receive the second LGA report 
 To receive a further report on the public interest 

report taken to full council previously. 
 

The renewal of the internal auditors contract was also discussed 
and it was confirmed that this was an officer decision and was 
currently being discussed with the Chief Executive. It was 
agreed that the stakeholder committee (a recommendation of 
the public interest report) be reconvened.  
 

Resolved: To approve the committee’s forward plan for the 
period  up to December 2018 with the above 
additions. 

 

Reason:  
(a)  To ensure the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee. 

 

(b)   To ensure the Committee can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr F Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 6.50pm] 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 11 April 2018 

Present Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Lisle, 
Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton, Kramm and 
Steward 
Mr Mendus (Independent Member) 

Apologies Mr Mann (Independent Member)  

 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests, not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

56. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G).  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to her concerns about the 
A&G Committee report titled Observation and Learning from the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review at Agenda 
Item 3. She also expressed disappointment that the redacted 
report contained only five out twelve recommendations included 
in the full version of that document.  
 
 

57. OBSERVATIONS AND LEARNING FROM THE LGA PEER 
REVIEW  
 
Members considered a Committee report providing elements of 
learning identified through the external LGA peer review relating 
to future conduct of the A&G Committee. 
 
Prior to discussion of the report, the Chair confirmed that a 
request to view a full (unredacted) version of the appended LGA 
Peer Review Report had been received from the cross-party 

Page 9



representation of the Committee so that the Committee could 
fulfil its function in considering the recommendations in the A&G 
Committee report. Members were advised that the full Peer 
Review Report contained confidential information relating to HR 
and Member conduct issues that had already been considered 
and concluded upon in separate processes by their Member 
colleagues. It was clarified that the Officers had included a 
redacted Peer Review Report within the open Agenda Item 3 to 
be as transparent as legally possible. The Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) added that a separate report about wider culture 
and obligations of Members and Officers in terms of how the 
Committees were run would be presented at one of the future 
Group Leaders’ meeting.  
 
The following two options were presented to the Committee:  

 Option 1: deferring the item and discussing the full report 
in private during one of the following Audit & Governance 
(A&G) Committee’s meetings; 

 Option 2: accepting the recommendations of the report 
and requesting additional information on wider cultural 
issues discussed in the report.  

 
During debate, Members agreed that full recommendations 
should be presented on a confidential basis to the Committee so 
that it could fulfil its role, particularly because it was challenging 
to review the report and lessons learned if nine out of twelve 
recommendations had been removed or redacted. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that Members were entitled to see 
the full unredacted report in a private session. Members were 
reminded that the Peer Review Report contained confidential 
information that must not be disclosed further. 
 
Members agreed that, in order to consider the report, an 
extraordinary A&G Committee meeting in private should be 
organised.  
 
Cllr Lisle moved and Cllr Kramm seconded a motion to defer the 
item and discuss the full report in private during an extraordinary 
A&G Committee’s meeting. Upon being put to vote, it was then 
 
 
Resolved: (a) That a full, unredacted version of the 

LGA peer review report be brought to the 
Committee in a private session. 

 

Page 10



 (b) That an extraordinary A&G 
Committee meeting be organised before 
27 June 2018, in order to enable the 
Committee to discuss the report. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the 

recommendations within the Committee 
Report at Agenda Item 3 having regard 
to the full version of the LGA Peer 
Review Report whilst maintaining the 
required confidentiality. 

 
 

58. MONITOR 4 2017/18 - KEY CORPORATE RISKS  
 
Members considered a paper presenting the Committee with an 
update on the key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of York 
Council (CYC), which were included at Annex A, together with a 
detailed analysis of KCR2: Governance, included at Annex B. 
The Principal Accountant, Information Governance & Feedback 
Team Manager and Head of ICT were in attendance to answer 
potential questions.  
 
In response to Members’ queries, the following was noted: 

 KCR6: Health and Wellbeing risk mitigation was, to some 
extent,  dependent on external partners but the risk was 
managed accordingly; 

 moving to the 100% retenti
[...]
, given the fact that the level-of-
savings targets had been exceeded, some of that pot could be 
allocated within the internal audit plan or counter fraud plan. It 

Page 15



was, however, acknowledged that this would be hard to quantify 
given the plans’ focus on high-value activities.  
 
Some Members stated that more could be done to improve 
performance management and information security checks. 
However, it was also admitted that the shift in culture and 
behaviour was a long-term process. 
 
The following was then suggested:  

 if there were contrasting opinions that had been provided 
within any of the sections audited, those opinions could be 
separated to enable Members to see the differences in 
assurance; 

 in addition to charts showing the types under investigation 
by number of cases, charts illustrating them by value 
should be included in the future reports.  

 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 

2017/18 internal audit work programme 
and current counter fraud activity be 
noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

63. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered a regular six-monthly report to the 
Committee setting out progress made by council departments in 
implementing actions agreed as part of internal audit work. The 
Head of Internal Audit was in attendance to answer potential 
queries. 
 
It was brought to Members’ attention at that point that the Health 
& Safety Follow Up Report presented at the meeting of 07 
February contained actions that had not been completed for at 
least six years (i.e. lone working, Legionella and asbestos’ 
monitoring and mapping). It was suggested that a separate 
discussion on that issue be held outside the meeting.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that the 
quality of records’ management varied between departments. It 
was suggested that a mapping exercise identifying best practice 

Page 16



as well as departments struggling with records’ management be 
undertaken.  
 
The Officer stated that he would submit a written answer to a 
Member’s question about the asset disposals i.e. why the audit 
had been judged as ‘inconclusive’ and what the reason for the 
delay was.  
 
 
Resolved: (a) That the progress made in 

implementing internal audit agreed 
actions be considered. 

 
(b) That a written answer to the query 
relating to asset disposals and the 
reason for the delay be submitted to all 
Members. 
 

Reason:  To enable Members to fulfil their role in 
providing independent assurance on the 
Council’s control environment. 

 
 

64. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN TO 
FEBRUARY 2019  
 
Members considered the plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee over the forthcoming year. 
Members requested that an additional progress report on 
information governance and data protection be added to either 
September’s or December’s meeting.  
 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Committee’s forward plan 

for the period up to February 2019, with 
appropriate amendments as resolved at 
Item 57 of these minutes (Agenda Item 
3), be noted. 

 
(b) That an additional progress report on 
information governance and data 
protection be added to either 
September’s or December’s meeting. 

Page 17



Reason:  (a) To ensure the Committee receives 
regular reports in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee. 

 
(b) To ensure the Committee can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the 
Council’s internal control environment in 
accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr F Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:30pm and finished at 8:20pm] 

Page 18



 

  
 

   

 
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

                    30 April 2018 

 
 
Report from Chief Executive 

Observations and Learning from the LGA Review into the Conduct of 
the Audit and Governance Committee on 22nd February 2017   
[...]
aders, be 
established to build on ensuring the organisational culture promotes a 
strong professional relationship of trust and confidence. This will consider 
a range of issues. There may be matters arising from this review by Group 
Leaders that require Audit and Governance committee input/consideration 
at a later date.   

 
21. Officers commit to the organisational culture of transparency, but there are 

times when there are legitimate reasons to keep matters confidential in the 
public interest. At times a balanced judgment must be made about whether 
the disclosure of information is in the public interest. Some decisions are 
finely balanced, and require members to consider advice received, when 
applying the relevant legal public interest tests.  

 
22. As members are aware there has been discussion within the committee 

about the potential to review the effectiveness of the A&G committee.  A 
report was brought to a recent meeting, but was deferred at the request of 
a member of the committee, pending the outcome of a similar review at a 
Fire Authority. It is suggested that this report should be brought before a 
future A and G meeting. 

 
Consultation  

23. The Leader and Deputy Leader have been briefed on the broad content of 
this report prior to submission to Audit & Governance.  

Recommendations 

24. That the Committee: 

(i) consider the observations and learning from the LGA Report and the 
response from Officers on actions to take forward; 

(ii) make any further recommendations for improvement that would 
support them in their roles on this committee; and 

(iii) receive a report on options for a review of the effectiveness of the 
committee at a future meeting of the A&G Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Contact Details  
 
Author: Ian Floyd,  
Deputy Chief Executive   
 

 
 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
Mary Weastell, Chief Executive  

  

Report 
Approved 



c
k 

Date 20 April  
2018 

 
Mary Weastell, Chief Executive  

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes:  
Exempt Annex A - to follow for Committee Members who have confirmed  
attendance at the meeting  
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/04/2018 Audit & Governance Committee

	5 Observations and Learning from the LGA Review into the Conduct of the Audit and Governance Committee on 22nd February 2017



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 30 April 2018 

Present Councillors Derbyshire (Chair), Lisle, 
Shepherd, Cuthbertson, Fenton, Steward and 
D Taylor (Substitute for Councillor Kramm) 
Mr Mann and Mr Mendus (Independent 
Members) 

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
[As amended at the meeting of 26 July 2018] 
 

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

66. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Chair advised all public speakers that they should avoid 
saying anything defamatory or discriminatory, anything that 
constitute a personal attack on an officer or anything that 
discloses confidential or exempt information including personal 
information.  
 
Councillor Mark Warters, a Member of the Council, spoke on his 
concerns at the delay in publishing the report into the conduct of 
the Audit & Governance Committee on 22 February 2017 and 
asked for a full public disclosure of the report. He also raised 
further concerns in relation to historic procurement issues, 
which in his opinion have not been properly clarified and 
resolved.  
 
Mr Laverack, a resident, spoke about a lack of transparency and 
his concerns that Freedom of Information requests are not dealt 
with properly and that residents’ emails and social media 
communication have been blocked on social media. From his 
point of view residents with legitimate concerns are vilified and 



claims of defamation or discrimination are wrongly brought up. 
He also stressed that historic issues can and should be revisited 
by councillors until completely resolved.  
 
Mr Hammill, a resident, also spoke on transparency issues and 
his feeling that it has been attempted to scare him off with legal 
threats of defamation and discrimination. He stated that 
residents should have a right to question the Council and urged 
the Committee to deal with these issues. He also raised 
concerns of the council funding legal advice on officer’s 
personal reputation claims.  
 
Mr Fisher, a resident, spoke in relation to Members’ right of 
access to information. He suggested that Members should have 
the right to access any information held by the Council of which 
they are a Member, although they may be asked to sign a 
confidentiality agreement. He also stated that they should 
receive all necessary papers within the usual statutory deadline 
of 5 working days ahead of the meeting. He also raised a 
potential conflict between sessions in private and the rights of all 
members of the council to stay in meetings after press and 
public are excluded.  
 
Ms Swinburn, a resident, spoke on her concerns that Members 
had yet to receive the unredacted report into the conduct of the 
Audit & Governance committee on 22 February 2017. She felt 
this showed a lack of trust between Officers and Members. 
Finally, she stated that this was a report written by a consultant 
and, as such,  she felt it should not be titled an ‘LGA report’.  
 

67. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 

and 11 April be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:  
 
7 February 2018:  
 
49. In response to a member question it was 

explained that, like many other local authorities, 
CYC employed an external audit a treasury 
management provider. 
 



50. Veritau Mazars officers were in attendance to 
present the report and to respond to queries. 

 
The auditor explained that a change to reporting 
deadlines would lead to an increase in 
incomplete audits reported in quarterly interim 
reports but members were reassured that audits 
would still be conducted to time. 
 

53. It was explained that work was being doing done 
to complete one comprehensive spreadsheet of 
all the Council’s corporate and commercial 
premises, and to ensure appropriate surveys 
were completed of all properties. 
 

 

68. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Members expressed their disappointment that they had not yet 
received an unredacted version of the report (Annex A to 
Agenda Item 5). They stated they did not believe it was 
acceptable, or appropriate, for them to be asked to consider the 
full list of recommendations, or to make further 
recommendations, without having had advance sight of the 
report.  
 
The committee also noted It was also suggested by Members 
that this report should be referred to ask the Walker Report after 
the consultant who wrote it. renamed ahead of the next meeting 
as They did not consider this an LGA report as Ms Linda Walker 
had only been asked by the LGA after being asked by the 
Council’s Chief Executive to carry out the investigation.  
 
Resolved:   That Item 5 (minute Item 69) be deferred to a future 

meeting of the Audit & Governance committee, with 
the unredacted report being shared with Members of 
the Committee no less than 5 working days prior to 
the meeting.  

 
A special meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to be convened as soon as possible, 
where the report can be considered by the 
committee in private session.  

 



Reason:     To allow Members to fully consider the report and 
the recommendations ahead of discussing the item 
in private session.  

 

69. Observations and Learning from the LGA Review into the 
Conduct of the Audit and Governance Committee on 22nd 
February 2017  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee (date TBC). See minute item 68.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Derbyshire, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


